
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
October 5, 2021 
 
 
Town of Tillsonburg 
204-200 Broadway 
Tillsonburg, Ontario 
N4G 5A7 
 
 
Attn:   Kyle Pratt, Chief Administrative Officer 

Carlos Reyes, Director of Operations and Development 
 
RE:   Urban County Road Maintenance Agreement Amendment 
 Oxford Road 20 (North Street) 
 
 
The current 2008 Urban County Road Maintenance Agreement between Oxford County and 
the Town of Tillsonburg (attached) includes maintenance of Designated County Roads within 
the urban town limits. 
 
Prior to August 31, 2021, Town of Tillsonburg staff discussed their interest with County staff to 
include Oxford Road 20 (North Street) within town limits (520m west of the west limit of Quarter 
Town Line to 40m east of the east limit of Herford Street) to the Designated County Roads 
noted as part of this agreement.   
 
The County reviewed and supports this request as it aligns with the intent of the current 
agreement to provide maintenance of County roads within urban areas.  Parts of Oxford Road 
20 (North Street) remained as a rural road within the limits of Tillsonburg until recently being 
reconstructed to an urban road cross section to coincide with the expansion of residential 
development in this area.  As per the current 2008 agreement, we note that the level of service 
provided by the Town is to be the level of service adopted by the County as applicable to 
County roads.   
 
Accordingly, the respective draft 2022 County and Tillsonburg road operations and 
maintenance budgets have accounted for this change in responsibility, effective January 1, 
2022.   
  

 
21 Reeve Street, PO Box 1614 
Woodstock, ON N4S 7Y3 
519.539.9800   I  1.800.755.0394 
oxfordcounty.ca 



2 / 2 
 

Execution of this letter by both parties will serve as an amendment to the current agreement 
and will be effective January 1, 2022.  If you are in agreement, please sign below and return 
two copies for execution by the County. 
 
We trust this approach is acceptable. 
 
Yours truly 
 

 
Shawn G. Vanacker, C.Tech, CRS-S, CMM III 
Supervisor of Transportation 
Attach: Agreement for Urban County Road Maintenance (2008) 
 
 
The Urban County Road Maintenance agreement between the County of Oxford and the Town 
of Tillsonburg, dated December 2, 2008, is hereby amended to include Oxford Road 20 (North 
Street) within the current Town boundaries, and is effective January 1, 2022. 
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF TILLSONBURG 
 
 
            
Carlos Reyes, Director of Operations  and Development Date 
 
 
            
Kyle Pratt, Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 
 
THE COUNTY OF OXFORD 
 
 
            
David Simpson, Director of Public Works   Date 
 
 
            
Michael Duben, Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 








	Tillsonburg Urban Road Maintenance Agreement Amendment_Oxford Road 20 (North Street)_Oct 5, 2021
	Attachment - Tillsonburg Urban Road Maintenance Agreement Amendment_Oxford Road 20 (North Street)_Oct 5, 2021

